23 LC 112 1297

House Resolution 151

By: Representatives Townsend of the 179th, DeLoach of the 167th, Sainz of the 180th, and Burchett of the 176th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating and commending Marshes of Glynn Libraries; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Marshes of Glynn Libraries has been selected recently as Georgia Public
- 3 Library's 2022 Service Library of the Year; and
- 4 WHEREAS, currently led by Geri Mullis, she and her team have worked diligently on key
- 5 areas of library service, including early childhood literacy and workforce development, and
- 6 have collaborated with strategic community partners to implement high-impact programs
- 7 designed to both serve younger learners and provide professional development opportunities
- 8 for the local business community; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Marshes of Glynn Libraries is a statewide library leader that provides inviting
- 10 community spaces and makes 21st century technology available for the community; and
- 11 WHEREAS, its employees are staunch supporters of the youth of Brunswick and St. Simons,
- 12 Georgia, who unselfishly devote innumerable hours of their time and talents to support and
- 13 improve their community; and

23 LC 112 1297

14 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this

- 15 extraordinary library be appropriately recognized.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 17 the members of this body congratulate and commend Marshes of Glynn Libraries and Geri
- 18 Mullis upon earning recognition as Georgia Public Library's 2022 Service Library of the
- 19 Year and extend sincere best wishes for continued success.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 22 public and the press.